

No. 24-7

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
ERIC G. HOSTETLER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	1
Argument.....	9
A. The court of appeals’ redressability holding does not warrant this court’s review .....	10
B. This Court should not grant certiorari on a novel statutory issue that no court has addressed .....	19
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	26, 27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 586 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	15, 16
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	20
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2, 3
<i>General Land Office v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 12, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Motor &amp; Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 952 (1980).....	3
<i>Motor &amp; Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22, 24-26
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	10, 11
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Dep’t of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023) .....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020) .....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	27
<i>Wieland v. HHS</i> , 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) .....	18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	20
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	7, 10, 11, 19
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, § 208(b), 81 Stat. 501.....	3, 25
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 7507(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. 7543(a) (§ 209(a)) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 7543(b) (§ 209(b)).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 20-27
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1) (§ 209(b)(1)).....	2, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1)(A)-(C) .....	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1)(B) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1)(C) (§ 209(b)(1)(C)).....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) .....	7
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685:	
§ 177(1), 91 Stat. 750 .....	3
§ 207, 91 Stat. 755 .....	3, 26
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. 32919(a).....	6
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 85.2304(a).....	22
Section 85.2305(a).....	22
Section 86.1818-12 .....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 (2024):	
§ 1961.3(a)(1)(A).....	4, 5
§ 1962.2 .....	5
§ 1962.4 .....	5
§ 1963.1 .....	23
 Miscellaneous:	
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984) .....	26
58 Fed. Reg. 4166 (Jan. 13, 1993).....	4
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	4
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	4, 5, 12, 24
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	5, 6
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021) .....	11
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 20-22, 24, 25
88 Fed. Reg. 20,688 (Apr. 6, 2023) .....	23
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	3
